



Senior Judges Report

| | | | | |
|------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| Name of Track | Woodbine Mohawk Park | | | |
| Date | Thursday July 6, 2023 | Post Time | 19:00 | |
| Weather | Overcast 23C | Wind: | 8 km/h W | |
| Track Condition | R1 – R10: Fast | | | |
| Number of Races | 10 | Qualifying races | Total Entries | 91/129 |
| Mutual Handle | \$1,679,239 | | | |
| Contact Vet | Paddock Meeting | Track Maintenance Meeting | Investigator Visit | Outgoing Senior Judge Update |

| | | |
|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Senior Judge | Associate Judge | Associate Judge |
| David Stewart Jr | Craig Walker | Pete Gillies (Remote) |

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

OFFICE

- The Judges are wanting to remind all racing participants that they are expected to conduct themselves in a professional manner and respect all fellow racing participants and officials. Offensive and improper language towards anyone will not be tolerated.

- Andrew Van't Wout training this evening.

- Denis St. Pierre excused from one drive.

- Carol Voyer was notified of the decision from a Review with the Panel of David Stewart, Fred Brethour and Kelly Counsell from June 16/23. The following three Rulings have been issued:

- Ruling #2244382 – \$5,000 monetary penalty and one-year full suspension (July 19/23 – July 18/24) – Mr. Voyer did fail to report the equine death of the horse Cams Lucky Sam to the Registrar. AGCO Rules 6.47.01(a), 6.47.07(a)(b).
- Ruling #2244411 – \$1,000 monetary penalty – Mr. Voyer provided misleading information to the AGCO Inspectors. AGCO Rule 6.27.
- Ruling #2244432 – \$5,000 monetary penalty and two-year full suspension (July 19/24 – July 18/26) – Mr. Voyer's conduct was considered injurious to and not in the best interest of racing when he committed an act of neglect that resulted in the equine death of the horse Cams Lucky Sam. AGCO Rules 6.20(a)(b)(c), 6.22.

RACES

- Two OSS Gold Legs for 3YO Filly Trotters tonight.

Race 1 – All Clear

Race 2 – All Clear

Race 3 – Inquiry – Reviewed racing in the stretch between #2 HP Extra Ice (James Macdonald) and #3 Enola (Tyler Borth). The front tower video shows #2 is running out, #3 is running in and both horses come together as they go through the finish. #1 Pretty Special (Chris Christoforou) is to their outside and running in but was not interfered with by inside horses. No placings were needed.

- Inquiry Video: <https://youtu.be/j1fzaNDfPhQ>

- Chris Christoforou (#1 Pretty Special) – \$100 monetary penalty – failed to keep both feet in the stirrups. AGCO Rule 22.19, Ruling #2250842.

Race 4 – All Clear

Race 5 – Reviewed pylons on #7 Elodie Hanover (James Macdonald) around the final turn, finished 2nd – no violations of the AGCO pylon rule.

- Reviewed the starts of #4 Peeler (Bob McClure) and #5 Cheddar Shredder (Jody Jamieson) – both horses get rough but do not make a break.

Race 6 – All Clear

Race 7 – Reviewed the second quarter (:27.3, :58.2) – #7 Beshear (Tyler Jones) moves to the front before the half. There is no violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k).

Race 8 – All Clear

Race 9 – All Clear

Race 10 – All Clear

CLAIMS

None